

No. - ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HON. WENDELL GRIFFEN,

Petitioner,

v.

HON. JOHN DAN KEMP, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL J. LAUX
LAUX LAW GROUP
400 W. Capitol Ave.,
1700
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 242-0750

AUSTIN PORTER, JR.
PORTER LAW FIRM
323 Center St., # 1035
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 244-8200

MICHAEL P. MATTHEWS
Counsel of Record
LAWRENCE J. DOUGHERTY
RACHEL E. KRAMER
ANDREW M. MEERKINS
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
100 N. Tampa St., # 2700
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 229-2300
mmatthews@foley.com

*Counsel for the Hon. Wendell Griffen
Petitioner for a Writ of Certiorari*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ii

OPINION BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTE INVOLVED 2

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 2

STATEMENT 4

I. LEGAL FRAMEWORK..... 4

 A. The Writ of Mandamus..... 4

 B. The Final Judgment Rule..... 7

 C. The Motion to Dismiss..... 8

II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW 9

 A. Background of the Case..... 9

 B. Proceedings Before the District Court..... 11

 C. Proceedings Before the Circuit Court of Appeals 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 13

I. THE ALL WRITS ACT DOES NOT EMPOWER CIRCUIT COURTS TO ENTER WRITS OF MANDAMUS THAT EXCEED THEIR JURISDICTION, SUCH AS THE REVERSAL ON THE MERITS OF THE NON-FINAL DENIAL OF THE MOTION TO DISMISS HERE..... 14

 A. The Eighth Circuit Lacked Any Independent Statutory Basis for Jurisdiction 14

B. The Ninth Circuit and D.C. Circuit Have Also Issued Writs of Mandamus in Excess of Their Jurisdiction	17
C. The Eighth Circuit’s Writ Below Did Not Meet the Requirements for Mandamus Intervention in a Discovery Dispute	20
II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S REVIEW OF THE FACIAL SUFFICIENCY OF THE COMPLAINT IGNORES THE REQUIREMENTS OF <i>JOHNSON V. CITY OF SHELBY</i> , 135 S. CT. 346 (2014)	22
III. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY PLACED THE BURDEN TO PROVE A LESS RESTRICTIVE MEANS ON A PLAINTIFF BRINGING A CLAIM UNDER THE ARKANSAS RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT	25
CONCLUSION	27
Appendix A – Judgment of the Court of Appeals (July 2, 2018).....	1a
Appendix B – Opinion of the Court of Appeals (July 2, 2018).....	2a
Appendix C – Denial of Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (August 29, 2018).....	18a
Appendix D – Complaint in the District Court (October 5, 2017).....	19a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abelesz v. Erste Group Bank AG</i> , 695 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972).....	24
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Bank of Columbia v. Sweeny</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 567 (1828).....	5
<i>Belize Social Dev. Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19-20
<i>In re Benvin</i> , 791 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta</i> , 858 F. Supp. 340 (N.D.N.Y. 1994).....	25
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	24
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	i, 26
<i>Capital Community College Student Senate v. Connecticut</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 271 (D. Conn. 2001).....	24
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cheney v. U. S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	6, 16
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	23
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999)	14
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	7, 9
<i>In re a Community Voice</i> , 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991)	25
<i>In re Dep't of Commerce</i> , No. 18-557 (U.S. Nov. 16, 2018)	3, 7
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947)	6
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980)	i, 4, 26
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	5-6, 9
<i>In re Henson</i> , 869 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	i, 4, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 135 S. Ct. 346 (2014).....	i, 3, 22, 24
<i>Kelly v. Rice</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 203 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)...	25
<i>In re Kemp</i> , 894 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2018).....	i, 1
<i>Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Court for Northern Dist. of Cal.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976).....	7, 8, 20
<i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989).....	8, 9
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 706 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	21
<i>Middleton’s Case</i> , (1573) 73 Eng. Rep. 752 (K.B.)	5
<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	16
<i>In re Murray Energy Corp.</i> , 788 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Nat’l Cong. for Puerto Rican Rights v. City of New York</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 154 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	25
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	24
<i>In re Perez</i> , 749 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985).....	9, 16
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943).....	6
<i>Spiess v. C. Itoh & Co.</i> , 725 F.2d 970 (5th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>In re Sussex</i> , 781 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>In re Tennant</i> , 359 F.3d 523 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>In re U.S. (Socialist Workers Party)</i> , 565 F.2d 19 (2d Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>United States v. McDougal</i> , 86 F.3d 1160 (8th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>In re United States</i> , 884 F.3d 830 (9th Cir 2018).....	21
<i>In re United States</i> , 895 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Authority</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	24
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	16-17
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	4, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	11
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	12, 23
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	7, 15-16
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	2, 18-19
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	5, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	i, 3, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	12
All Writs Act	<i>passim</i>
Judiciary Act of 1789.....	5, 7
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	8, 12, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	7, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Chester James Antieau, <i>The Practice Of Extraordinary Remedies</i> § 2.00 (1987)	5
5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1349 (3d ed. 2004).....	8
Paul R. Gugliuzza, <i>The New Federal Circuit Mandamus</i> , 45 IND. L. REV. 343, 352 (2012).....	5
S.A. de Smith, <i>The Prerogative Writs</i> , 11 CAMBRIDGE L.J. 40 (1951)	5
